REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9000

Bond Wire  . . . . . . . .  1.25 mil Aluminum; Ultrasonic Bonding
 or 1 mil Gold; Gold Ball Bonding
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Package
Device Range Description Option2
AD9000JD 0°C to +70°C 16-Pin DIP, Industrial D-16
AD9000SD –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin DIP D-16
AD9000SE –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
NOTES
1MIL-STD-883 versions available, contact factory.
2D = Ceramic DIP; E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
 Pin Name Description
–VS Negative supply terminal, nominally –5.2 V.
ANALOG GROUND Analog ground return. All grounds should be connected together near the AD9000.
VH The hysteresis control voltage varies the comparator hysteresis from 15 mV to 50 mV, for a change of 0 V
to +3 V at the hysteresis control pin.
ENCODE The ENCODE pin controls the conversion cycle. Encode is rising edge sensitive and should be driven
with a 50% duty-cycle waveform under normal conditions.
–VREF The most negative reference voltage for the internal resistor ladder.
AIN Analog input pin.
+VS Positive supply terminal, nominally +5.0 V.
+VREF Most positive reference voltage of the internal resistor ladder.
BIT 6 (LSB) One of six digital outputs. BIT 6 (LSB) is the least-significant-bit of the digital output.
BIT 5 – BIT 2 One of six digital outputs.
BIT 1 (MSB) One of six digital outputs. BIT 1 (MSB) is the most-significant-bit of the digital output.
OVERFLOW Overflow data output. Logic high indicates an input overvoltage (AIN ≥ +VREF).
DIGITAL GROUND Digital ground return. All grounds should be connected together near the AD9000.
AD9000
–5–REV. A
Figure 1.  Functional Block Diagram
Figure 2. System Timing Diagram
Figure 3. Burn-ln Test Circuit
AD9000
–6– REV. A
ABOUT THE AD9000
Analog Bandwidth
Quantifying the high frequency analog performance of the
AD9000 is somewhat difficult because of the various criteria
that can be applied. At one extreme there is the analog input
bandwidth of a single input comparator (which tends to be
extremely high). At the other end of the performance criteria is
the “no missing codes” restriction, which tends to be the most
conservative measure of analog bandwidth.
The “no missing codes” criteria simply means that the converter
is capable of generating all 64 output codes for an analog and
ENCODE frequency. At higher ENCODE rates to analog
frequencies, the converter continues to function, but with
reduced resolution. The graph below details the “no missing